by virtue also of adverse possession for more than 50 years.  
TRACT II: Beginning at a point on No. 'Three' Street, fifteen (15) feet from the 
Northwest corner of the M. E. Church's (south) lot and running thence with said street 
North 28 degrees West, One Hundred and Seven (107) feet and six (6) inches to 
William Street, thence with William street North 74 degrees West Five (5) feet and six 
(6) inches to Ann Street, thence with Ann Street South 62 degrees West Seventy Three 
(73) feet and five (5) inches to a point on said Street, thence South 28 degrees East and 
at right angles to Ann Street, One Hundred and Eleven (111) feet, thence North 62 
degrees East Seventy Five (75) feet to the point of beginning, and being numbered on 
the Map made by J. A. Mattocks as Lot '25'.  

TRACT III: BEGINNING at the point where the Eastern right of way line of No. 1 
Street intersects the Northern right of way line of Kerr Street and running thence from